Low Level Doubles (Part II)
Maximal Doubles
It should come as no surprise that the number of tricks we can take in our best suit, added to the number of tricks the opponents can take if they get to play it in their best suit will exceed 13. If we can take 8 tricks in a spade contract, the opponents will nearly always be able to take eight or nine tricks if some other suit were trump. For that reason, the battle for part scores can be quite competitive.  It’s not at all uncommon that both sides will be able to take 9 tricks depending on which suit is trump. Duplicate scoring will usually reward the pair that goes down 1 trick if the opponents could have made their 2-level or 3-level bid. Thus, frequently when we bid to a comfortable 2-level contract, the opponents will bid 1 level higher. Sometimes, when we bid to a 3 level contract, the opponents will still bid 1 level higher. The side which can take the most tricks will not necessarily be the side with the highest combined high card point total, but rather, the side whose adverse cards lie the most favorably. In other words, we make more tricks when our finesses win, than when they don’t. Since there is often no sure way to know whether the adverse cards lie favorably, we need to be able to bid to the proper competitive level without fear that partner is going to interpret our free call as an invitation to go further.  Consider the following auctions:
A.
You
 LHO
    Partner
RHO

B.
You
 LHO
    Partner
RHO
1H
  1S
       2H

  2S


 1S
   2D
         2S
  3D
3H
 Pass
        ??




 3S
  Pass
         ??

C.
RHO
  You         LHO       Partner

D.
You
 LHO
    Partner
RHO

  1D
   1S
        2D
 2S


 1S
   2H
        2S
  3H

  3D
   3S
      Pass
  ??


 3S
  Pass
        ??

In every one of the above sequences, you are competing. You have not asked partner to bid further, and partner should pass every time!  When we start studying the Law of Total Tricks, we will learn which situations suggest competing and which situations suggest defending. That isn’t the point. The point is that it will, more often than not, be correct to compete, and we must be able to do so without fear of being hung out to dry by partner!
What do we do when we want to invite a game? Clearly we can’t simply rebid our own suit, as we’ve just seen that that call is non-invitational.  The solution will be to bid a new suit below the level of our suit which sends the message to partner that we want his input. On hand (A), if we wished to invite a game in hearts, we would have bid either 3C or 3D (usually the suit where you would like partner to have help). If partner has either a maximum holding, or help in that suit, (an ace, king, or shortness), he will judge to leap to game. If not, he will sign off back in 3H. Since you did not invite game with 3C or 3D, partner has not been asked to do anything, and should pass. On hand (B), if you wanted to invite game in spades, you would have bid 3H. Partner needs to recognize that you had no choice in which suit to invite the game. If he judges that he has what you are looking for, he bids game, otherwise he signs back off in 3S. Under no circumstances can he pass 3H! This bid was not natural; it was an artificial game try. If he accepts game – and has hearts – he can bid 4H, leaving the decision up to Opener. Note that game could be played in hearts, but a part score must be played in spades. Hand (C) is similar. If you had wanted to invite a game in spades, you would have bid 3H. Partner can choose between 3S, 4H, and 4S, but can not pass 3H. It should be noted that you can’t be suggesting 3H as a contract here. If your hand is spades and hearts and you do not want to invite a game, you bid 3 SPADES and keep the heart suit hidden. 
Hand (D) is a problem if you want to invite a game. We know that bidding 3S is simply competitive, and we frequently won’t want to just haul off and jump to a game that may have no play. The way we invite a game, when the opponent’s interference has robbed us of invitational calls is double. This is known as a maximal double and carries no penalty implications whatsoever. As we’ve seen previously, we’ve no reason to believe that the opponents will be unable to make 3H. The double is simply a conventional tool that we use to invite a game in spades when no other invitational call is available. 
You hold:
A.
♠ AK964
♥ AJT5
♦ Q73

♣ 7

or

B.
♠ KQT94
♥ J63

♦ A4

♣ A93
or
C.
♠ AJT874
♥ KJ8
♦ K4

♣ J3

or
D.
♠ AKJ942
♥ AK5
♦ 4

♣ 8742
E.
♠ KQ852
♥ AJ5

♦ 4

♣ AJ92
and the auction has gone:
You
 LHO
    Partner
RHO

What do you bid next?


 1S
   2C
        2S
  3C


(A): 3D. There might be a slightly better game in hearts, but you need help in diamonds. It’s the most obvious suit to ask for help in. (B): 3H. This doesn’t promise 4 hearts. It’s an invitation to a spade game asking partner if he has help in the heart suit.. (C): 3S. You aren’t interested in game, but you don’t want to sell out to 3C either. (D): 4S. Commandment #1: Don’t ask a question you know the answer to. Partner is marked with short clubs and you should have an excellent play for game. (E): Double. You had two game tries available and didn’t make either one of them. Although we will rarely make penalty doubles of the opponents when they’ve shown a fit, this double is clearly penalty oriented. Don’t be surprised when partner refuses to sit for it. When he has solid values for his call, despite holding a stiff or void in clubs, you may be able to get this for a big number. Change the hands to:
A.
♠ AK964
♥ 7

♦ AJT5
♣ Q73
or

B.
♠ KQT954
♥ J63

♦ A4

♣ Q3

or

C.
♠ AJ874
♥ AJ9
3
♦ A4

♣ T3

and the auction to:

You
 LHO
    Partner
RHO

Your rebid changes dramatically.


 

1S
   2H
        2S
  3H
(A): Game is very possible, but you have no room to make the help suit game try of 3C that you would like. In fact, you don’t have any room to make any game try. Double! This is not penalty. It is a general game try, and partner will do his best to evaluate his holdings toward a possible spade game. (B): 3S. Again, no interest in game, but no interest in letting them play 3H either. (C): PASS! This bid says you have neither a 6th spade nor shortness in hearts. You can’t make a penalty double (it wouldn’t be penalty) and it’s quite likely that neither side can make 9 tricks. Why volunteer to go down? Partner still has a bid. On a great day, he will have a maximum (8-9 pts) with short hearts and reopen with a double from his side! His double won’t be for penalty, but your pass will be! 
Other Competitive Doubles
This last group of low level competitive doubles is the most dangerous, because it asks the average player to do something that he isn’t used to doing: use his judgment! The good news is that the logic follows everything else that we have been studying. When the opponents have a fit, and/or are playing at a low level, we will rarely want (or have the right cards) to double for penalty. When you couple this concept with the rule that partner will not ask a question if he already knows the answer, you can begin to understand the meaning of a non-conventional double. Usually, it means 3 things: (1): I’m on the top of my range, (2): I don’t think it’s right to let the opponents play in this contract, and (3): Please use this information to do something intelligent!  For example you hold:
♠ K964
♥ AJ75
♦ Q73

♣ 72

Partner
 RHO
   
You

LHO

   1D
   
  Pass
        
 1H
  
  2C


*Denying 3 hearts



  Pass*

   3C

  ?




Passing here is out of the question. Your side figures to have 22 or more of the 40 points, and if the opponents can indeed make 3C, I expect it will be a bottom for you anyway. You need to do something, but it’s far from clear what the right action should be. You need to double, telling partner that defending 3C (undoubled) is wrong, and that you hope he can work out the right solution. Clearly, if he has 5 diamonds, he may rebid them now. Also, since the most likely reason for you to double is holding 4 spades, he can comfortably bid them now if he has four as well. If his distribution is exactly 3-2-5-3, with a club honor or two, and the opponents are vulnerable, he may not see anything particularly attractive to do. He may even pass. Don’t fear. When the opponents are on the 3 level with 18 or fewer pts and only an 8 card fit, they will usually go down. 
